

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

L.E., by his next friends and parents, SHELLEY
ESQUIVEL and MARIO ESQUIVEL,

Plaintiff,

v.

BILL LEE, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-00835

Chief Judge Waverly D. Crenshaw Jr.
Magistrate Judge Alistair E. Newbern

**CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. L.E. HAS STANDING 3

 A. L.E.’s Injuries Are Neither Speculative Nor Hypothetical3

 B. State Defendants Have Caused L.E.’s Injuries7

 C. L.E.’s Injuries Are Redressable8

II. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR ANY OF L.E.’S CLAIMS 9

 A. *Ex Parte Young*9

 1. State Defendants 10

 2. County Defendants..... 12

 B. Title IX’s Abrogation Of Sovereign Immunity14

III. SB 228, AS APPLIED TO L.E., VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE..... 15

 A. SB 228 Discriminates Against L.E. Because He Is A Transgender Boy15

 B. SB 228’s Exclusion Of L.E. From The Boys’ Golf Team Is Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny17

 C. The Application Of SB 228 To L.E. Fails Intermediate Scrutiny21

 D. The Application Of SB 228 To L.E. Cannot Survive Rational Basis Review.....25

 E. SB 228 Does Not Constitute Government Speech27

IV. SB 228, AS APPLIED TO L.E., VIOLATES TITLE IX..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 679 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>A.M. ex rel. E.M. v. Indianapolis Public Schools</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 2951430 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2022).....	28
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Authority of New York & New Jersey</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. City of Louisville</i> , 958 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	17, 18, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>B.P.J. v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 347 (S.D. W.Va. 2021).....	28
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)	30
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	31
<i>Chisholm v. St. Marys City School District Board of Education</i> , 947 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2020)	29, 30
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 440 (1985)	25
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Ass’n of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1009 (2020).....	30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Demyanovich v. Cadon Plating & Coatings, L.L.C.</i> , 747 F.3d 419 (6th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Doe v. DeWine</i> , 910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	9
<i>Fields v. Speaker of Pennsylvania House of Representatives</i> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019).....	27

<i>Franks v. Kentucky School for the Deaf</i> , 142 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 1998)	14, 32
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. City of Warren</i> , 707 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	19
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	8, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 32
<i>Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Hurst v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 44 F.4th 418 (6th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	32
<i>Jana-Rock Construction, Inc. v. New York Department of Economic Development</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	13
<i>Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Michigan Gaming Control Board</i> , 172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999)	6, 7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	17
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014)	19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	16, 28
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)	27
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	25
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	3, 4
<i>O’Connor v. Board of Education</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980)	24, 25
<i>Ondo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015)	19

Palazzo v. Harvey, 380 F. Supp. 3d 723 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....30

Parsons v. United States Department of Justice, 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....7

Pederson v. Louisiana State University, 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....4

Pusey v. City of Youngstown, 11 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1993).....12

Rice v. Village of Johnstown, 30 F.4th 584 (6th Cir. 2022).....7

R.K. ex rel. J.K. v. Lee, 575 F. Supp. 3d 957 (M.D. Tenn. 2021).....11

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....25, 27

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes, 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)10, 11

Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 137 S.Ct. 1678 (2017).....25

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....16

Simpkins v. Boyd County Fiscal Court, 48 F.4th 440 (6th Cir. 2022).....27

Tennessee v. United States Department of Education, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL
2791450 (E.D. Tenn. July 15, 2022).....31

Tineo v. Attorney General., 937 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2019).....25

TriHealth, Inc. v. Board of Commisioners of Hamilton County, 430 F.3d 783 (6th
Cir. 2005)16

United States v. Perry, 360 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2004).....19

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)21, 22, 25

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....26

Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors, 35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir.
2022)9, 10

U.S. Department of Agriculcture v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....26

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429
U.S. 252 (1977).....27

Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stuart, 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....13

Vitolo v. Guzman, 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....20, 21, 22

WCI, Inc. v. Ohio Department of Public Safety, 18 F.4th 509 (6th Cir. 2021).....10

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education, 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....18

Will v. Michigan Department of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....14

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §1681.....1, 14, 28, 30, 31, 32

42 U.S.C.

§2000e-230, 31

§12112.....30

Tenn. Code. Ann.

§49-1-102.....10, 11

§49-1-20111

§49-1-302.....11

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. §106.4128

45 C.F.R. §86.4128

OTHER AUTHORITIES

House K-12 Subcommittee Hearing, 112th Tennessee General Assembly (Feb. 9, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/5633tyrc>26

Senate Floor Session Hearing, 112th Tennessee General Assembly (Mar. 1, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/5y53n95d>26

U.S. Const., amend. XIV16
